under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for the

allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, and the issue of the Subscription Shares is

not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Upon Completion, the Company will have unused General Mandate to issue up to

448,754,226 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,143,771,133 Shares in issue. Set

out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be

no change in the total number of issued Shares (other than the issue of the Subscription

Shares) between the date of this announcement and Completion:

As at the date of

this announcement Immediately after Completion

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

shareholding

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

shareholding

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. TAN Wenhua and the

corporation controlled by
him Note 1 712,244,751 22.66% 712,244,751 21.43%

Other Directors
Mr. TAN Xin 41,762,000 1.33% 41,762,000 1.26%
Mr. HSU You Yuan 15,591,016 0.50% 15,591,016 0.47%
Mr. WANG Junze 100,500 0.01% 100,500 0.01%

Others
Hiramatsu International

Corp. Note 2 304,261,692 9.68% 304,261,692 9.15%
Wafer Works Investment

Corp. Note 3 195,194,822 6.21% 195,194,822 5.87%
Other Public Shareholders 1,835,002,352 58.35% 1,835,002,352 55.20%
The Subscriber 39,614,000 1.26% 219,614,000 6.61%

Total 3,143,771,133 100.00% 3,323,771,133 100.00%

– 5 –

Notes:

1. 556,924,443 Shares are directly held by Mr. Tan Wenhua; and 155,320,308 Shares are held by You
Hua Investment Corporation, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Tan Wenhua.

2. Hiramatsu International Corp. is wholly-owned by Hiramatsu Hiroharu.

3. Wafer Works Investment Corp. is wholly-owned by Wafer Works Corp..

INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES

The Subscriber, Madam SZE Tan Hung, is an experienced investor. Madam SZE is the

spouse of Tan Sri Datuk TUNG Ching Sai, who has more than 30 years’ experience in the

glass industry.

Based on the information provided by the Subscriber and to the best of the Directors’